Volume 3C of the General Statutes is hereby rewritten to read as follows: 

"§ 146-25.1.  Proposals to be secured for leases. — (a) If pursuant to G.S. 146-25, the 

Department of Administration determines that it is in the best interest of the State to lease or 

rent land and the rental is estimated to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per 

year or the term will exceed three years, the department shall require the State agency desiring 

to rent land to prepare and submit for its approval a set of specifications for its needs. Upon 

approval of specifications, the department shall prepare a public advertisement.